

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-2034 (RBW)

**DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE 56(D)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The Discovery Plaintiff Seeks is Unnecessary, Duplicative, Burdensome, and Sought for
 an Improper Purpose 9

 A. Discovery Regarding the Adequacy of the Initial Searches is No Longer Relevant or
 Necessary 9

 B. Plaintiff’s Request for Discovery Is Meritless and Should Be Denied 10

 II. There Are No Genuine Factual Disputes And Plaintiff Should Be Ordered to Respond to
 State’s Motion for Summary Judgment 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. Bush,
 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 13

Asarco, Inc. v. EPA,
 No. 08-cv-1332, 2009 WL 1138830 (D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2009)..... 8

Baker & Hostetler, LLP v. Dep’t of Commerce,
 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 8, 17

Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 10, 19

Canning v. DOJ,
 No. 11-cv-1295, 2013 WL 1333422 (D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2013)..... 8

Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 8

Clarke v. United States,
 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 9

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Office of Sci. & Tech. Policy,
 827 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 12

Convertino v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 684 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 7

Fischer v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 723 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 16

Founding Church of Scientology v. NSA,
 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 8

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. NSA,
 783 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 17

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,
 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 16

Judicial Watch v. Pompeo,
 744 F. App’x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2018) *passim*

Judicial Watch v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 34 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 1998) 8

Judicial Watch v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 185 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2002) 18

Kay v. FCC,
 976 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1997),
aff’d, 172 F.3d 919 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 8

Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
 445 U.S. 136 (1980) 12, 13

Messina v. Krakower,
 439 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 7

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 8

Nat’l Inst. of Military Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
 404 F. Supp. 2d 325 (D.D.C. 2005) 16

Preiser v. Newkirk,
 422 U.S. 395 (1975) 9

Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press v. FBI,
 877 F.3d 399 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 11

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 10

Thomas v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 587 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2008) 8

U.S. ex rel. Folliard v. Government Acquisitions, Inc.,
 764 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 7

W. Ctr. for Journalism v. IRS,
 116 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) 16

Wash. Post Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 840 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 8

Statutes

44 U.S.C. § 3101 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 3
Fed.R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 9
